assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits (if any) assumed from
controlled entities in the Group. Refer to Note 7 for further details.

27. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

2020
$

Consolidated
2019

$
Short term employment benefits 2,783,848 2,552,344
Post employment benefits 106,526 138,124
Share based payments 1,841,508 894,714

4,731,882 3,585,182

HUB24 ANNUAL REPORT YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

99

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

KEY ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Held to maturity investments

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise cash, receivables, and payables. For the year ended 30 June 2020,
the Group did not utilise derivatives, holds no debt and has not traded in financial instruments including derivatives.

Interest rate risk

The Group is not materially exposed to movements in short-term variable interest rates on cash and cash equivalents.
All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing. The Directors believe a 50 basis point decrease is
a reasonable sensitivity given current market conditions. A 50 basis point increase and a 50 basis point decrease in
interest rates would increase/decrease profit and loss in the Group by:

2020
$

Consolidated
2019

$
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 33,809,323 18,465,847
50 basis points increase in interest rate 169,047 92,329
50 basis points decrease in interest rate (169,047) (92,329)
Net impact on profit after tax
Profit for the year 8,228,297 7,163,955
50 basis points increase in interest rate 8,397,344 7,256,284
50 basis points decrease in interest rate 8,059,250 7,071,626

Credit risk

During the year the Group had a loan receivable from Sargon Superannuation Holdings SPV Pty Ltd, who has in turn
used it to subscribe for capital in Diversa Trustees Limited, the Trustee for the HUB24 Super Fund (“the Fund”). As at 30
June 2020 this loan has been fully repaid. In the event that the Group is required to extend loan facilities in the future
the agreed approach will be to ensure security over the loan to ensure that the credit risk is low.

Liquidity risk

The table below reflects all contractually fixed pay-offs for settlement resulting from recognised financial liabilities. Cash